

Notice of Award for Emergency Purchases

Emergency Purchase Number:	EA18-08				
Office/Division: Address:	Office of Highways - District 2 819 Depot Ave Dixon, IL 61021				
Chief Procurement Officer: Bill Grun	ioh				
Vendor: Address:	William Charles Construction Company 833 Featherstone Rode Rockford, IL 61107				
Estimated Cost: \$1,000,000.00	Final Cost:				
This expenditure is justified as:	as public boolth				
 An emergency involvin Necessary to protect \$ Necessary to prevent Necessary to insure in 	An emergency involving public health. An emergency involving public safety. Necessary to protect State property from further loss or damage. Necessary to prevent or minimize serious disruption in State services. Necessary to insure integrity of State records. Quick purchase as provided by Section 20-30 (d) of the Illinois Procurement Code.				
The conditions and circumstances re	quiring this emergency expenditure are:				
As a regult of a winter with astron	no franzo/thew evelop and evenceive mainture, the nevement joints on				

As a result of a winter with extreme freeze/thaw cycles and excessive moisture, the pavement joints on I-39/US 20 between Alpine Road and Harrison Road, EB and WB, in Winnebago County are deteriorating at a rate that is beyond the scope of repairing with temporary cold patch material. A more permanent temporary fix is required and the required work is beyond the capabilities of our maintenance crews. Milling and resurfacing of all of the pavement joints at this location is required. Not performing this work would pose a significant threat to the motoring public. We expect to have to mill 15,406 sy of joints, place around 3450 tons of surface course and remove and replace raised pavement markers and pavement marking. This location has received numerous claims (55 since Feb 1) and is dangerous for the motoring public with the large drop-offs and any additional heavy rains will cause more deterioration to the pavement.

William Charles Construction Co. is the contractor chosen to perform the emergency work on this project based on the low bid they provided as well as our confidence in their ability to perform the work quickly and capably.

Rock Roads, William Charles and Martin Excavating were all contacted prior to offering the opportunity to bid to determine their availability to complete the work and all were offered the opportunity to bid on this project.

Rock Roads returned a bid of \$855,108.83 and has a bituminous plant in proximity to the project.

William Charles Construction Co. returned a bid of \$710,148.18 and has a bituminous plant proximity to the project.

Martin Excavating returned a bid of \$864,382.74 and has a bituminous plant in proximity to the project.

EMERGENCY PURCHASE AFFIDAVIT

Reference # EA18-08

Chiel Procurement Officer (CPO) making a procurement under Illinois Procurement Code (30 ILCS 500/20-30) shall file affidavit with Procurement Policy Board and Auditor General within 10 days.

Agency:	Illinois Department of Tran	sportation	Division;	Office of Highways - Project	the second s
Address:	819 Depot Ave			enied of highnaya - Hojel	t Implementation - District 2
City:	Dixon		State: IL		B.(
Vendor:	William Charles Constructi	on Company, LLC		Zip:	61021
Address:	833 Featherstone Road				999 (
City:	Rockford		State: IL		-
State of Illinois)			Zip:	61107
County of Lee	: SS)				
I, Kevin Ma	rchek , being	duly sworn, solemnly swear a	ind alfirm that I am	Region Two Engineer	
I have authorize provisions of Illin	d the emergency procurement nois Procurement Code [30 I	nt in accordance with standard LCS 500/20-30] as follows.	Is as established by	and designed and the state of t	the emergency purchase affidavit
Involving Immediat To prever To insure Quick pur	threat to public health or put e expenditure is necessary fu to r minimize serious disrup integrity of State records chase as provided by Sectio		urement Code	ety, or collection of substan	
Road, EB and I permanent tem pavement joints	WB, in Winnebago County ar porary fix is required and the all this location is required.	aw cycles and excessive mo e deteriorating at a rate that is required work is beyond the o	isture, the pavemen s beyond the scope capabilities of our m	t joints on I-39/US 20 betwee of repairing with temporary aintenance crews. Milling a	een Alpine Road and Harrison cold patch material. A more nd resurfacing of all of the
has received nu	merous claims (55 since Fel	of surface course and remove (1) and is dangerous for the r	and replace raised motoring public with	the large drop-offs (continu	vement marking. This location led on the next page)
Expected Start	merous claims (55 since Fel	of surface course and remove () 1) and is dangerous for the r	e and replace raised motoring public with Expected End D	the large drop-offs (continu (Co	c. We expect to have to mill vement marking. This location red on the next page) anthue on next page if necessary)
Expected Start	merous claims (55 since Fel	 and is dangerous for the r 	motoring public with	the large drop-offs (continu- (Continu-	vement marking. This location led on the next page)
Expected Start Extension of previ Tarm of emergen	Date: <u>3/9/2018</u>	D 1) and is dangerous for the r D 1) and is dangerous for the r D Yes or ⊠ No Treed 60 days Casteria 1	Expected End [the large drop-offs (continu (Continu (Continu (Continu (Continu	vement marking. This location led on the next page)
Expected Start Extension of previ Tarm of emergen	Date: <u>3/9/2018</u> Dous emergency purchase: [cy procurement shall not exit execution of extension, CPO) and is dangerous for the r	Expected End [be extended beyon be provide written de	the large drop-offs (continu (Continu (Continu (Continu (Continu	vement marking. This location red on the next page) ontinue on next page if necessary) es additional time is necessary.
Expected Start Extension of previous Tarm of emergent however, prior to to Contract Amou	Date: <u>3/9/2018</u> ous emergency purchase: [<i>cy procurement shall not exc</i> <i>execution of extension, CPO</i> nt: \$	D 1) and is dangerous for the r D 1) and is dangerous for the r Yes or ⊠ No seed 90 days. Contract may must hold a public hearing ar □ Actual or	Expected End [be extended beyon ad provide written de \$1,000,000	the large drop-offs (continu (Co Date: <u>6/6/2018</u> d 90 days if CPO determin scription.	vement marking. This location red on the next page) ontinue on next page if necessary)
Expected Start Extension of previ Tarm of emergen however, prior to Contract Amou "When only an esi I am duly authorize	Imerous claims (55 since Fell Date: 3/9/2018 ious emergency purchase: [cy procurement shall not excended on extension, CPO nt: \$ timate of cost is available, the ed to make this affidavit.	D 1) and is dangerous for the r D 1) and is dangerous for the r D Yes or ⊠ No Reed 90 days. Contract may must hold a public hearing ar	Expected End [be extended beyon ad provide written de \$1,000,000	bavement markers and particle large drop-offs (continu- (Co Date: <u>6/6/2018</u> d 90 days if CPO determine iscription. is determined. nd all statements herein ar 30 ILCS 500/20-39].	es additional time is necessary, Structure and correct. This
has received nu Expected Start Extension of previ Tarm of emergen however, prior to Contract Amou When only an est I am duly authorize affidavit is made p	Imerous claims (55 since Fell Date: 3/9/2018 ious emergency purchase: [cy procurement shall not excended on extension, CPO nt: \$ timate of cost is available, the ed to make this affidavit.	The provided state of the second state of the	Expected End C be extended beyon ad provide written de \$1,000,000 fimmediately after it ents of this affidavit a Procurement Code (S	bavement markers and particle large drop-offs (continu (Co Date: <u>6/6/2018</u> d 90 days if CPO determin scription. is determined.	es additional time is necessary, Structure and correct. This
Expected Start Extension of previ Term of emergen however, prior to o Contract Amou "When only an esi I am duly authorized affidavit is made po Subscribed and s PEG O Notary Put	Imerous claims (55 since Fell Date: 3/9/2018 ious emergency purchase: [cy procurement shall not excention of extension, CPO nt: \$ timate of cost is available, the ed to make this affidavit. I known of extension of extension of extension of extension of extension.	The requirements of Illinois Parallel	Expected End I be extended beyon ad provide written de \$1,000,000 fimmediately after it writs of this affidavit a Procurement Code [3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	bavement markers and particle large drop-offs (continu- (Co Date: <u>6/6/2018</u> d 90 days if CPO determine scription. is determined. nd all statements herein ar 80 ILCS 500/20-391. <u>Markette</u> Signature of Al 20 <u>18</u> . <u>Markette</u> Signature of Al 20 <u>18</u> .	es additional time is necessary, Structure and correct. This

•

Section 20-30. Emergency purchase

(a) Conditions for use. In accordance with standards set by rule, a purchasing agency may make emergency procurements without competitive sealed bidding or prior notice when there exists a threat to public health or public safety, or when immediate expenditure is necessary for repairs to State property in order to protect against further loss of or damage to State property, to prevent or minimize serious disruption in critical State services that affect health, safety, or collection of substantial State revenues, or to ensure the integrity of State records; provided, however, that the term of the term of the term gray purchase shall be limited to the time reasonably needed for a competitive procurement, not to exceed 90 days. A contract may be extended beyond 90 days if the chief procurement officer determines additional time is necessary and that the contract scope and duration are limited to the emergency. Prior to the execution of the extension, the chief procurement officer must hold a public hearing and provide written justification for all emergency contracts. Members of the public may present testimony. Emergency procurements shall be made with as much competition as is practicable under the circumstances. A written description of the basis for the emergency and reasons for the selection of the particular contractor shall be included in the contract life.

(b) Notice. Notice of all emergency procurements shall be provided to the Procurement Policy Board and published in the online electronic Builetin no later than 3 business days after the contract is awarded. Notice of intent to extend an emergency contract shall be provided to the Procurement Policy Board and published in the online electronic Bulletin at least 14 days before the public hearing. Notice shall include at least a description of the need for the emergency purchase, the contractor, and il applicable, the date, time and location of the public hearing. A copy of this notice and all documents provided at the hearing shall be included in the subsequent Procurement Bulletin. Before the next appropriate volume of the Illinois Procurement Bulletin, the purchasing agency shall publish in the Illinois Procurement Builetin a copy of each written description and reasons and the total cost of each emergency procurement made during the previous month. When only an estimate of the total cost is known at the time of publication, the estimate shall be identified as an estimate and published. When the actual total cost is determined, it shall also be published in like manner before the 10th day of the next succeeding month

(c) Alfidavits. A chief procurement officer making a procurement under this Section shall file alfidavits with the Procurement Policy Board and the Auditor General within 10 days after the procurement selling forth the amount expended, the name of the contractor involved, and the conditions and circumstances requiring the emergency procurement. When only an estimate of the cost is available within 10 days after the procurement, the actual cost shall be reported immediately after it is determined. At the end of each fiscal quarter, the Auditor General shall be with the Legislative Audit Commission and the Governor a complete listing of all emergency procurements reported during that fiscal quarter. The Legislative Audit Commission shall review the emergency procurements so reported and, in its annual reports, advise the General Assembly of procurements that appear to constitute an abuse of this Section.

(d) Quick purchases. The chief procurement officer may promulgate rules extending the circumstances by which a purchasing agency may make purchases under this Section, including but not limited to the procurement of items available at a discount for a limited period of time. (Source: P.A. 90-572, eff. date - See Sec. 99-5.)

(For continuation if necessary)	Reference #	EA18-08	

and any additional heavy rains will cause more deterioration to the pavement.

William Charles Construction Co. is the contractor chosen to perform the emergency work on this project based on the low bid they provided as well as our confidence in the r ability to perform the work guickly and capably.

Rock Roads, William Charles and Martin Excavating were all contacted prior to offering the opportunity to bid to determine their availability to complete the work and all were offered the opportunity to bid on this project.

Rock Roads returned a bid of \$855,108.83 and has a bituminous plant in proximity to the project

Will am Charles Construction Co. returned a bid of \$710,148 18 and has a bitum:nous plant proximity to the project.

Martin Excavating returned a bid of \$864,382.74 and has a bituminous plant in proximity to the project.